# **CANDLER COUNTY** SCHEDULE OF FEES

# **Alcoholic Beverages**

300.00 Malt Beverages

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising)

300.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising)

**Fortified Wine and Distilled Spirits** 3,000.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising - \$150.00)

Catering 500.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising)

Each of the four categories listed shall be independent of the other categories. A license cannot be transferred from one location to another or from one person to another except with the express written approval of the Board after written application for a transfer. The fees shall be paid annually. All fees are due by January 1 of each calendar year; if not paid by January 10 of each calendar year, will be subject to a ten percent per month late charge or penalty.

# Alcoholic Beverages – Temporary Special Event License

# **Non-Profit Organizations Permit Fee** For Profit Organizations Permit Fee

No Fee 500.00

Applications must be submitted not less than 60 days prior to the event. Applicants must have a valid, state issued alcohol license. Applications must include a set of fingerprints for all applicants and are subject to the approval of the Candler County Board of Commissioners and the Candler County Sheriff.

#### **Adult Entertainment**

#### Notice of Intended Employment Investigation Fee

100.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising and any out-of-pocket expense)

### **Regulatory Fee** (License to Operate)

2,000.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising and any out-of-pocket expense)

The license shall be for a calendar year period or for a remainder of a calendar year if issued after January 1st of any calendar year.

Renewal Fee 2,000.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising and any out-of-pocket expense)

Renewal applications shall be due by November 1st of the calendar year prior to the year for which such license is requested.

#### **Change of Location Fee**

1,000.00

(Plus the cost of newspaper advertising and any out-of pocket expense)

#### Animal Control – Metter Animal Shelter

Adoption As determined by the City of Metter

Pick up a dog for bite 30.00 7.00

**Quarantine** (Per day plus all expenses incurred)

 Euthanasia
 (Small Dog)
 0.00

 (Large Dog)
 0.00

# **Animal Control – Animal Control Ordinance**

Permit to own or maintain 20+ dogs

No Fee

# **Business and Occupation Tax**

License 100.00 Late Penalty 25.00/per day

Business Licenses are valid from July 1 to June 30 of the following year. Licensees are responsible for renewing the license each year on or before July 1st. After July 31st a late penalty of \$25 per day will be assessed.

**Copying Fee** (Per Sheet)

.25

# **Electrical**

Permit Fee 35.00
Penalty Fee (Failure to Obtain Electrical Permit) Fee Plus 100.00

# **Emergency Medical Services**

**Events sponsored by the Candler County Board of Commissioners, Candler County Board of Education and the City of Metter: No Charge** 

Non-profit events: \$50.00/hour

Profitable events: \$400.00 flat rate + \$100.00/hour wait time

With the following stipulations:

- Service would be provided by the EMS on-call unit;
- On-call unit would be paid the overtime rate;
- Fee must cover the cost of paying the on-call unit;
- If needed, the on-call unit would have to leave the event;
- Response would then be the same as any other response;
- Fees to be paid in advance based on the estimated hours of the event; and
- Would refund whole hours not present but not part hours. For example, if the on-call unit is scheduled to attend a three hour non-profit event and the unit is only present for one hour and fifteen minutes, the sponsors would be charged \$150.00 @ \$50.00 per hour in advance and refunded \$50.00 for the one hour the on-call unit was not present.

#### **Hunting Camp Permit**

Permit Fee 50.00
Plus 4 months of county fees for Landfill, EMS & Polycart
Penalty for non application (per housing unit) 100.00

<b>Mobile Home</b>
--------------------

Location Permit Fee Penalty Fee (Failure to Obtain Location Permit) Citable offense up to	250.00 \$1,000.00
Non Sufficient Fund Fee	25.00
Sign Permit Application Fee	
Signs Located on Interstate 16	500.00
Signs Located off Interstate 16 Sign Extensions	100.00 25.00
Solid Waste and Scrap Tire Management	
Landfill Special Use Permit	1000.00
Waste Collection Center Special Use Permit	500.00
Recycling Center Special Use Permit	500.00
Recycled Materials Processing Center Special Use Permit (Plus the cost of newspaper advertising)	500.00
Telecommunications Towers and Antennas Application Fee	750.00
Timber Harvesting Bond as required by the State of Georgia	
<b>Tipping Fee</b>	
Per Ton	35.00
<b>Building/Development/Planning &amp; Zoning Fees</b>	
Residential & Commercial	
Building Permit	\$250.00
Building Permit Extension	\$100.00
Mobile Home Location Permit	\$250.00
Mobile Home Location Permit Extension	\$100.00
Development Permit (All Zones)  Development Plan Review Fee	\$350.00
Planning & Zoning Actions Variance Application (Plus, all applicable advertising and signage costs)	\$300.00

Conditional Use Application	\$300.00
Change of Zoning Designation Application	\$300.00
(Plus, all applicable advertising and signage costs)	
Plat Review Fee	\$35.00
Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control	
<b>Land Disturbing Activities Permit</b>	75.00
(Plus \$5.00 per acre for all acres over five included in the plan)	